CITY OF CRAIG PLANNING COMMISSION

Staff Report January 25, 2019

Applicant: Matt and Kathy Peavey

Requested Action: Approval of Preliminary Plat of a Lots 20D and 20E, USS 2611

Location: 1604 Hamilton Drive

Zoning: Medium Density Residential

Surrounding Uses: North: Medium Density Residential

South: ROW

East: Medium Density Residential West: Medium Density Residential

Analysis

The current owners of Lots 20D-20E are proposing to replat the two lots into a single lot. This is a simple replat that will combine the lots. The current lots meet all subdivision requirements and the new lot will as well. No new utilities are required for this replat.

The city planner is currently reviewing the plat and will include comments for the planning commission at the January 31, 2019 meeting.

The following actions should be taken as part of the final plat submission to the City of Craig for approval:

- 1. All comments made by the city planner and planning commission shall be incorporated into the final plat.
- 2. A .dxf/ .dwg copy and Adobe .pdf copy of the final plat shall be submitted to the city. The electronic copy of the plat shall be submitted by email or hand delivered to the City of Craig.
- 3. Remove all contours, improvements, utility lines, water/sewer services, fire hydrants and other extraneous items from the printed copies of the final plat prior to submission.
- 4. All corners for Lot 20EZ as shown on the plat shall be monumented in the field.

Applicant shall submit one full size paper copy and one full size mylar copy, with surveyor and owner signatures completed, to the City of Craig for final approval after all conditions/corrections shown above have been made.

Recommendation

That the planning commission approve Resolution 584-19-PC, approving the preliminary plat creating Lot 20EZ, Peavey Replat.

CITY OF CRAIG PLANNING COMMISSION

RESOLUTION 584-19-PC

GRANTING PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL TO MATT AND KATHY PEAVEY TO REPLAT A LOTS 20D AND 20E, TRACT 20, USS 2611 INTO ONE LOT

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on January 31, 2019; and.

WHEREAS, public notice was given in accordance with Section 18.09 of the Craig Land Development Code; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the specific criteria of Section 18.09 of the Craig Land Development Code are met as follows, subject to the conditions listed later in this resolution:

- A. That the proposed subdivision is consistent with the Craig Comprehensive Plan;
- B. That historic buildings or sites or natural features which are significant to the community or required to be protected by law (such as eagle nest trees) are preserved in the design of the development.
- C. That the proposed subdivision will not interfere with existing or officially planned development.
- D. That the future street plan and utilities for the proposed subdivision will permit the development of adjoining land.
- E. That proposed access, drainage, sanitary and water facilities, and fire protection are available and adequate for the subdivision, subject to approval by the city public works director.
- F. That the City has utility capacity to serve the area without interfering with utility capacity to serve other areas if City utilities are proposed.
- G. That the proposed subdivision does not disturb trees or shrubs which are designated for habitat or resource protection; wind, noise, sediment, or pollution buffers; recreation or open space; protection from natural hazards, watershed protection, or visual considerations unless a plan is approved which will mitigate potential adverse impacts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Craig Planning Commission does hereby approve the preliminary plat for the replat shown as Thain Subdivision and will grant final plat approval once the following conditions are met:

- 1. that the comments provided by the Craig City Planner and Craig Planning Commission are incorporated into the final plat;
- 2. that all property corners be monumented with rebar and capped;
- 3. that the final plat conform to the requirements of 18.09.009-010 of the Craig Land Development Code;

4.	that the final plat be submitted in .DWG format and on reproducible mylar and bond paper as directed by the Craig City Planner;					
Approved this 31 st day of January 2019.						
Sharil	yn Zellhuber, Chairman	Brian Templin, City Planner				

	CITY USE ONLY					
	FILE NUMBER	FILE NA	AME			
	DATE RECEIVED	BY	FEE	·		
	HEARING DATE	NOTIFIC	CATION DEADLINE _	·		
	•	of Craig on Application	JAN 19 2010 J	AN (1899)		
	cant's Name Matt	and K.	othy Pedar. Telephone No4 bwn P	2vey 4010790		
	of Surveyor:	s Pi	burn k	+ M		
Addre	et Property Legal Description: Lot 2	Oreng	Telephone No. $\frac{\alpha}{\rho}$	107 401 0790		
Subjec	ct Property Legal Description: Lot 🚫	0£ 200 Trad	ct Survey Nu	imber <u>81-63</u>		
Numb	er of Existing Lots:2_	Number of Propos	sed Lots: <u>20 </u> E つ	<u>}-o</u> o		
Subdi	vision Name:	Zoning Designation	on:	·		
1. Wh	at use do you propose for the subdivisi	on? Shop	garage ap	artment		
2. Wi	ll you place structures or fill in tidal w	aters, streams or la	akes? [] Yes 🏿 🍂 No			
	this property currently owned, or was in e or regional corporation? [] Yes		an Alaska Native Claim	s Settlement Act		
4. Which of the following improvements do you intend to install in the subdivision?						
	Water [KSew Drainage [KElection of the Craig planning commiss	trical MTeleph		ements in addition		
to tho	se listed above.					
-	you intend to bond as a guarantee for that the good propose:	ne installation of i	mprovements, indicate t	he type of		
[] Pe	erformance Bond [] Certificate	of Deposit []	Deed of Trust/Warrant	ty Deed		
6. Do	you intend to apply for a variance to a	any subdivision re	quirement? [] Yes	No		
	l applications for subdivision/replat muss of the proposed plat. Are the require			ation fee and eight		

Subdivision/Replat Application

The criteria by which a subdivision application is approved or denied is listed in Chapter 18.09.006 of the Craig Land Development Code. Decisions of the planning commission my be appealed to the city council within 30 days of the mailing of the notice of the commission's decision. Decisions of the city council may be appealed to Superior Court.

I/We certify that I/we am/are the sole owner(s) or appointed agent of the property owner represented in this application, and that the information included herein is true, correct and complete to the best of my/our knowledge.

I/We hereby appoint the City of Craig as my/our agent for filing the final plat of this subdivision/replat with the State Recorder's Office, and agree to pay the costs of recording associated with this subdivision/replat.

Dated this 15th. day of 11ema

